
NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
WN U-6 Thirty-Fourth Revision of Sheet 101.1 
Cancels Thirty-Third Revision of Sheet 101.1 

Effective with service on Issued September 1 , 2024 
NWN WUTC Advice No. 24-14 and after November 1, 2024 

Issued by:  NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
d.b.a. NW Natural

RATE SCHEDULE 1 
GENERAL SALES SERVICE 

AVAILABLE: 
To all Residential and Commercial Customer classes in all territory served by the Company under 
the Tariff of which this Rate Schedule is a part, except that service under this Rate Schedule is not 
available for Standby Service to Commercial Customers.  Seasonal or temporary Discontinuance 
of Service is allowed subject to Special Provision 1 of this Rate Schedule.  The installation of 
Distribution Facilities, when required before service can be provided to equipment served under 
this Rate Schedule, is subject to the provisions of Schedule E. 

SERVICE DESCRIPTION: 
Service under this Rate Schedule is Firm Sales Service to gas-fired equipment, including but not 
limited to one or any multiple or combination of the following: 

(a) Non-ducted space heating equipment that does not qualify as primary heating systems under Rate
Schedule 2, including but not limited to fireplace inserts, free standing gas stoves, and room heaters;

(b) Supplemental or Standby space heating equipment including but not limited to natural gas back-up to
electric heat pumps, used in residential applications;

(c) Water heating equipment used to serve single-family residential swimming pools, spas, and hot tubs;
(d) Other equipment including, but not limited to, log lighter, gas log, gas barbecue, tiki torch, Bunsen

burner, Domestic cooking equipment, hobby kilns, refrigeration or Domestic clothes drying;
(e) Equipment installed for use in detached garages, shops, or outbuildings.

MONTHLY RATE: Effective: November 1, 2024 
The rates shown in this Rate Schedule may not always reflect actual billing rates.  See Schedule 
200 for a list of applicable adjustments.  Rates are subject to charges for purchased gas costs and 
technical rate adjustments. 

Base 
Rate 

Pipeline 
Capacity 

Rate 

Commodity 
Rate 

Temporary 
Adjustment 

Billing 
Rate 

Residential: 
Customer Charge $5.50 ---- ---- ---- $5.50 
Schedule 308 Credits (per bill) ($5.10) ($5.10) 
Volumetric Charge (per therm) $0.83469 $0.10337 $0.43274 $0.54027 $1.91107 

Commercial: 
Customer Charge $7.00 ---- ---- ---- $7.00 
Schedule 308 Credits (per bill)   ($16.67) ($16.67) 
Volumetric Charge (per therm) $0.86308 $0.10337 $0.43274 $0.51751 $1.91670 

Minimum Monthly Bill:   Customer Charge, plus charges under Schedule C and Schedule 10 (if applicable) 

(continue to Sheet 101.2) 
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NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
WN U-6 Original Sheet 101.2

Issued June 28, 2004 Effective with service on
NWN Advice No. WUTC 04-1 and after July 1, 2004

BY AUTHORITY OF WUTC ORDER IN DOCKET UG-031885
Issued by:  NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY

d.b.a. NW Natural
220 N.W. Second Avenue

Portland, Oregon  97209-3991

RATE SCHEDULE 1
GENERAL SALES SERVICE

(continued)

SPECIAL PROVISIONS:
1. A Customer that elects to discontinue the use of any gas-fired appliances served under this 

Rate Schedule on a seasonal or temporary basis will continue to be responsible to meet the 
minimum bill obligations under the Rate Schedule as long as the account status remains 
open.  Any Customer that does not want to pay such charges may close the account.

A Customer that has closed an account on a seasonal or temporary basis shall pay
restoration charges, as set forth in SCHEDULE C, at the time Customer requests that the 
account be re-opened.

2. Customers will be required to pay the Company, in advance, for all costs related to the 
Company’s installation of any Distribution Facilities necessary to provide service to 
Customers under this Schedule.  This amount may be subject to refund under certain 
circumstances. SEESCHEDULE E.

GENERAL TERMS:
Service under this Rate Schedule is governed by the terms of this Rate Schedule, the General Rules 
and Regulations contained in this Tariff, and by all rules and regulations prescribed by regulatory 
authorities, as amended from time to time.
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